

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY A. BENTLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

DANIEL J. TYRRELL
*Chiesa Shahinian &
Giantomasi PC
One Boland Drive
West Orange, NJ 07052
(973) 530-2286*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
CHARLES SEIDELL
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Statement of Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Legal Background	2
B. Factual Background.....	3
C. Procedural Background.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	6
A. The courts of appeals are openly divided	7
B. The issue is important, and this is a suitable vehicle for review.....	11
C. The decision below is wrong	14
Conclusion	20
Appendix A (court of appeals opinion)	1a
Appendix B (district court opinion).....	29a
Appendix C (plea memorandum).....	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	15
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017).....	15
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016)	15
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	3
<i>Bruten v. United States</i> , 814 F. App’x 486 (11th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	16, 18
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00973, 2021 WL 3888066 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 19, 2021)	12
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022).....	14
<i>Dotson v. United States</i> , 949 F.3d 317 (2020).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Gattis v. United States</i> , No. 2:02-cr-01156, 2020 WL 615291 (D.S.C. Feb. 10, 2020)	12
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 796 F. App’x 610 (11th Cir. 2019)	12

Cases—continued

<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	15
<i>Holifield v. United States</i> , No. 2:16-CV-445, 2020 WL 1228076 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 12, 2020).....	12
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 3641209, No. 22-10598-J (11th Cir. July 26, 2022)	12
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , No. 20-cv-21589, 2022 WL 473998 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2022).....	12
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	16
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , Nos. 3:15-cv-75, 2021 WL 1312753 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 8, 2021).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	1, 3, 12
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991).....	15
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962).....	15, 18
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	14, 18
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , No. 1:16-cv-5107, 2020 WL 1272191 (D.N.J. Mar. 7, 2020)	12

Cases—continued

<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	13
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	20
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	15
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	13
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	13
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967).....	15
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	13
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	13
<i>Tribue v. United States</i> , 929 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2019)	9, 11
<i>Tribue v. United States</i> , 958 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2020)	11, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Al-Muwwakkil</i> , 983 F.3d 748 (4th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Báez-Martínez</i> , 950 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2020).....	8, 9, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 845 F. App'x 232 (4th Cir. 2021).....	12

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , No. 19-12335, 2022 WL 3643740 (11th Cir. Aug. 24, 2022).....	12
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 902 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2018).....	7, 8, 13, 16 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 818 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>United States v. McDowell</i> , 888 F.2d 285 (1989)	19
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 952 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2020)	12, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 21 F.4th 1282 (11th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022)	13
<i>United States v. Vélez-Vargas</i> , 32 F.4th 12 (1st Cir. 2022)	8, 9, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Winbush</i> , 922 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016)	3, 5, 14
<i>White v. United States</i> , 8 F. 4th 547 (7th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>In re Williams</i> , 898 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , No. 3:16-CV-464	12

Cases—continued

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970) 18

Wooden v. United States,
142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022) 13

Statutes

11 Del. C. § 604 (1991) 5

U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) 3

18 U.S.C.

§ 922(g)(1) 2, 3

§ 924(a)(2) 2

§ 924(c)(1)(ii) 3

§ 924(e)(1) 2, 3

§ 1951 3

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

Other Authorities

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearms Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System* (Mar. 2018) 11
